D ORIGINAL

SEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )

for the purpose of conmsidering and Case No. 5330
determining minimum rates for Petition for Modification
transportation of used household No. 95

goods and related property state- (Filed November 28, 1975;
wide as provided in Minimum Rate amended February 2, 1976,
Tariff 4~B and the revisions or April 7, 1976,
reissues thereof. December 28, 1976,

and March 8, 1977)

(Appearances are shown in Appendix 4
to Decisions Nos. 86184 and 86698.)

Additional Aopearances

Srodie Ernewein, for IBM Corporation,
interested party.

George H. Morrison and Charles F. Gerughty, Jr.,
lor the Commission staft.

FINAL OPINION

California Moving and Storage Association, Ine. (CMSA),
a nonprofit corporation whose membership is compesad of approximately
600 carriers engaged in the transportation of household goods and
related articles, seeks increases in the long-distance and local
(hourly) moving rates set forth in Minirmum Rate Tariff 4-B (MRT 4-3).

Decision No. 8608L dated July 7, 1976 granted interim
increases in the statewide long~distance moving rates and the hourly
rates for local moving in Territoriecs A and B. No increase was made
in the hourly rates for local moving in Territory C, pending further
hearing. At the initial hearing several local movers located in




C.53230 Pet. 95 kd

the San Fernando Valley testified in opposition to the interim
increases in Territory C hourly rates proposed by petitioner.;/

Second interim Decision No. 86698 dated November 30, 1976
increased the hourly rates in Territory C, except within Los Angeles
County. That decision found that no increase should be made in the
minimum hourly rates in that portion of Territory C within Los
Angeles County pending further hearing in this proceeding.2

The Fourth Amendment to Petition 95 filed March 8, 1977
seeks further increases in the minimum rates in MRT 4~3, including
the hourly rates applicable within Los Angeles County. Public
hearing, with respect to the relief sought in the Fourth Amendment
to Petition 95, was held before Examiner Mallory at San Francisco
on March 28, 1977 and the matter was submitted. Evidence in support
of the relief sought was presented by petitioner. The staff presented

1/ Interim Decision No. 8608L states as follows (mimeo. page 8):

“A significant number of household goods carriers
protest further increases in the hourly rates in

MRT 4-B applicable in Territory C. Operations of the
protesting carriers are confined to a radius of 50
miles of their bases of operations in Los Angeles
County. Territory C, the largest in the state,
covers a geographical area substantially greater than
the service area of the protesting carriers. It
appears from the testimony of the protesting carriers
that their operations have been profitable and that
their operations will continue to be profitable in
the future without the sought increase in Territory
C hourly rates. However, financial data to support
those conclusions was not presented. We have asked
our staff to develop results of operations for the
group which appeared and a group which wrote letters
in opposition to the increase. Such data will be
presented without carrier identification to protect
the confidentiality of the information gathered from
the carriers.”

2/ Decision No. 86933 dated February 1, 1977 demied the petition
@ for rehearing of Decision No. 86698 filed by CMSA.

-2-




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

no evidence, but in its closing statement it recommended that a
lower level of increased rates than proposed by petitioner be
established in MRT 4~B.

Background

Interim Decision No. 86084 contains the following ordering
paragraphs:

"4ho Staff is directed to review further the procedures
by which deviations from the minimum rates may be
granted pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 5195
and to make specific recommendations to the Commission
in the forthcoming hearings.

"5. Staff is directed to review the business of
moving used office and store fixtures and equip-
ment and to present evidence on the question of
whether such transportation should be regulated
apart from the movement of used household goods.

"6. In future proceedings in this case, the Commission
intends to base minimum rates on the level necessary
TO prevent predatory practices, rather than attempt
To set minimum rates which would automatically or
customarily be the going rates or to routinely offset
higher costs through minimum rate increases. Parties
seeking to increase minimum rates will bear the
burden of showing that carriage at any lower level
of rates would constitute a predatory practice, and
that minimum rate increases are the most appropriate
means for preventing such practices. Evidence of
cost increases sinceé the previous minimum rate
de¢ision, while relevant, will not be dispositive of
this issue."

Decision No. 87047 dated March 9, 1977 in Case No. 9963

(investigation into rules and procedures for filing of freight tariffs
or contracts by highway permit carriers) dismissed that proceeding,
and announced that separate proceedings in the several continuing
minimum rate cases would be issued to consider the establishment of a
regulatory program whereby carriers would establish rates and initiate
changes in rate levels. Concurrently, with the discontinuance of
Case No. 9963, the Commission instituted Case No. 10278, an investi-
gation to establish requirements to be met by applicants for highway
. carrier authority.

-3~




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

The concurring opinion of Commissioner Ross to Decision
No. 87047 outlines his regulatory goals, and points out that
"changing from the current minimum rate system to one compatible with
antitrust laws and principles will and should take time". The
concurring opinion indicates that pending completion of its investi~
gation and the establishment of its new regulatory program, the
Commission would grant offset relief.®/ Decision No. 87048 in
Case No. 5432 (Petition 945), et al., also issued on March 9, 1977,
granted an interim increase in the minimum rates for the transport-
ation of general commodities set forth in Minimum Rate Tariffs 2, 1l-B,
9-B, 15, and 19. Finding 6 of that decision, which reads as follows,
expresses our position:

"6. We are not sympathetic to offset procedures as
we have stated in several recent decisions in
these cases; however, we cannot fail to recognize
that carriers are faced with increased costs of
doing business. Accordingly and reluctantly,
we will adjust the minimum rates pending the
possible adoption and implementation of a plan
for reregulation of the trucking industry.”

The concurring opinion of Commissioner Ross to Decision
No. 87047 states, in part, as follows:

"(5) Changing from the current minimum rate system to
one compatible with antitrust laws and principles
will and should take time. The hearing process
is well advanced in the case of some aspects of
the industry, and has yet to begin in others. In
granting offset relief today, the Commission once
again is making a necessary practical compromise
between the goals it has set forth and the
realities of cost increases for the industry.

I am convinced that the new procedural method
suggested in this decision will allow the
Commission to proceed with a transition %o
responsible, competitive ratemaking."

lpm




C.5330 Pet. 95 ka

Petitiorer's Evidence

The Executive Director of CMSA presented a series of
exhibits designed to show the changes in carrier operating costs since
the minimum rates in MRT L-B were last adjusted, the effect of these

changes on total operating costs, and the increases in minimum rates
flecessary to offset such cost changes. The cost changes measured in
the CMSA studies are contractual wages and fringe benefits and pay-

roll costs; and fuel, rarts, and tire costs.

The principal inereases in operating costs experienced by
household goods carriers are in wage costs. The current minimum rates
generally reflect wages as of July 1, 1975. Since that time carriers
have experienced or will experience substantial wage increases.
Household goods carriers and the Teamsters Union have not negotiated
a master freight agreement. Separate agreements have been negotiated
with each union local. Those agreements contain different provisions,
and changes in wages and fringe benefits become effective on different
dates. The wage agreements generally applicable within Territories
A and B provide for an increase in wages tied to changes in the
Federal Conswmer Price Index on April 1, 1977 and a general wage
increase effective July 1, 1977. The wage contracts generally
applicable within Territory C do not provide for cost of living
increases tied to changes in the Consumer Price Index, but the general
wage increase provisions become effective on April 1, 1977.

Petitioner has measured the effect of contractual wage and
fringe benefit increases effective April 1 and July 1, 1977. The
increase in diesel fuel and the reduction in gasoline costs are based
on average fuel costs set forth in Commission Data Bank Reports.
Payroll taxes are based on statutory amounts. Workers' compensation
insurance reflects the current manual rate adjusted for experience
ratings. Maintenance and tire costs are increased based on the
percentage changes in the Federal Wholesale Price Index for truck
parts and tires. The increases in direct costs measured by CMSA were

-5




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

then increased for indirect expenses and gross revenue expenses using
the so-called "wage (cost) offset™ method more fully described in
Re Minimum Rate Tariff 2 (1969) 70 CPUC 277-&/

Petitioner determined that, using the wage (cost) offset
zmethod, total costs for movements under weight rates have increased by
an average of 2.91 percent on April 1, 1977, and will increase by an
average of 8.69 percent on July 1, 1977. Petitioner proposes to
increase the present surcharge applicable to distance rates in cents
per 100 pounds by 3 percentage points effective April 1, 1977 and by
an additional 5% percentage points on July 1, 1977.

Petitioner also proposes to increase the hourly rates in
Territories A, B, and C effective April 1, 1977 and to further
increase the Territory A and B rates effective July 1, 1977, based
on the specific increases in hourly costs measured in its costs
studies.5 Distance rates in cents per piece and accessorial charges
are proposed to be increased based on the average of the increases in
hourly rates in Territories A, B, and C.

4/ The three offset methods described in Decision No. 76353 are the
wage (cost) offset, the wage offset, and the direct wage offset.
The wage (cost) offset method produces the highest total costs;
the direct wage offset method results in the lowest total costs.

5/ The hourly rates are proposed to be increased as follows:

TERRITORY A TERRITORY B TERRITORY C
Pres. Prov. Pre€Se Prope. Pres. Prop.

Unit of Equipment: Anr. Jul. Apre Jule ﬁE’E%O
e 1,9

3. With Driver 1,980 y235 2,305 1,685 1,790 1,890 1,825
b. With Driver '

and One Helper 3,630 3,945 4,275 2,525 3,100 3,275 3,195 3,445
Additional Helpers,
Per Man 1,265 1,370 1,590 835 95 905 1,045




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

Petitioner's executive director also presented evidence
with respect to the directive in Decision No. 86084 concerning preda-
tory practices. At the request of CMSA, Exhibit 945-9, introduced by
California Trucking Association (CTA) in Case No. 5432 (Petition 945),
was incorporated into the record herein. That exhibit points out,
inter alia, that the definition of the term "predatory practices" as
used in federal proceedings involving alleged violations of the
Robinson~Patman Act is accepted by the Commission in connection with
the presentation of evidence in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 6
of Decision No. 8608L , and that the term "predatory practices” as
generally used in such federal cases refers to price-cutting to a
below-cost level with the intent of drivimng out or substantially
injuring competing firms. CTA and CMSA contend that the key word in
that definition is intent. They urge that the Commission, by
adopting the above definition, has indicated that it will not
entertain petitions to raise minimum rates unless it can be
demonstrated by petitioner that present minimum rates have resulted
in intentional, below-cost pricing in order to injure competition.
The carrier associations contend that such approach presents
petitioners with impossible burdens of proof, inasmuch as petitioners
do not have the requisite kncwledge of intent nor the authority of
law to obtain that knowledge. Assertedly, the failure of petitioners
to meet that burden of proof could then be used as a basis for
denying relief.

Interim Decisions Nos. 8628L and 86698 made no increases in
the hourly rates applicable within Los Angeles County because of the
opposition of carriers domiciled within that area who testified that
the existing levels of rates were profitable and would continue to
be profitadble in the near future. CMSA called as its witness one of
the carriers who had appeared in the prior phase of this proceeding
in opposition to increases in hourly rates. That carrier has six

‘ employees and performs 90 percent of his transportation services

-




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

under hourly rates between points within a 25-mile radius of Arleta
(Los Angeles County). The witness testified that he is now in favor
of the rate increase proposed by CMSA because of the operating cost
increases experienced by him since the prior hearing. The witness
explained that although he does not employ union labor, he has
increased the wages paid to his employees in the same percentage
amount as that required under union contracts. In addition, he has
experienced substantial increases in all insurance costs. According
to the witness, price increases for repair parts have risen by 60

to 70 percent. The witness explained that he did not anticipate
that his operating costs would rise in the amounts incurred since
the hearings in the interim phase of this proceeding. The witness
testified that the existing minimum rates are now far too low to
permit him to operate at a profit; therefore, he supports a rate
increase.

Two other carriers who appeared in the prior phase of
this proceeding in opposition to any increase in Territory C hourly

rates expressed no opposition to CMSA'S current proposals.
Staff Position

The staff representative stated that the Transportation
Division had not completed the staff studies described in Ordering
Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Decision No. 86084 (see page 3 herein) because
of certain internal manpower shifts. The staff representative
recommended that the studies directed in Decision No. 86084 be
deferred for presentation in the OSH proceeding in Case No. 5330
which will be issued to receive cvidence on the new regulatory
program outlined in Decision No. 87047, supra.




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

The staff representative stated that the staff had
reviewed the work papers of CMSA which underlie CMSA's exhibits

presented in this phase of Petition 95 and the staff is satisfied
with the development of costs, except that the staff recommends

that the direct wage offset method should be adopted, inasmuch as
that method was used in the two prior interim orders herein and
because such method results in lower rate levels. Using such offset
method the staff recommends as follows:

"a. Continue the current surcharge supplement format
for the distance rates in Items 300 and 320C.
However, effective on or about April 1, 1977,
increase the eight and one-half (&%) percent to
eleven and one-half (ll%) percent and then
effective July 1, 1977, increase the elever and
one-half (11%§ percent to fourteen and one-half
(14%) percent.

The rates in Items 330, 340, 350, and 360 should
be increased as shown below with a further
recommendation with respect to Territory *'C'. If
petitioner has made sufficient showing to

satisfy the Commission's request as stated in
Decision No. 86698 ('...hourly rates in that
portion of Territory C in which protesting carriers
are operating should not be subject to an interim
increase pending further consideration of the
full-scale studies and other evidence to be
adduced in the subsequent phases of this
proceeding.’) then it is recommended that the
division in Territory 'C' be deleted and the
higher of the two proposed rates be authorized

on or about April 1, 1977."




Item 330 - Hourly Rates

Territory A

Territory B

Territory C

Pres, Proposed Pres.

(1) (=) (1)
2,120 2,230 1,685 1,775

3,900 4,140 2,925 3,070

Unit of Equipment
a, Hith Driver

b, With Driver and
One Helper

Additional Helpers,
Per Man

1,980
3,630

1,265 1,10 1,525 835 895

Item 340 - Distance Rates in Cents Per Fiece

First Piece Miles

Over 10 Bat
Not Over X
Pres., Proposed Prog. Proposed

(1) (@) (1) (2)
2,625 2,705 2,790 3,675 3,785 3,905

Not Over 10 Over )

Pres, Proposed

) (2
1,410 1,450 1,500

Item 350 ~ Accessorial Rates
Territory A
Pres. Froposed

(1) (2
1,750 1,860

Pres.

(1)

Packing/Unpacking 1,610 1,325

Item 360 - Picking Up or Delivery of Shipping Containers, Etc.
Pres,
235

235
1,115

Each Container, Set Up
Esch Bundle of Contaliners, Folded Flat
Minimum Charge Per Delivery

&

Effective July 1, 1977.

Proposed

Territopy B
Proposed
(2}
1,015 2,470

Proposed

(3)(1)
1,775

3,195 3,110

(5)(1)
1,925

3,375

(%)

(2)
1,825

1,835
3,19

920 840 905 950 1,010

Each Additional Piece

Pres. Proposed

(1 @
490 505 520

Territory C
. Pras. Proposed

(3 W (3 W)
1,365 1,480 1,453 14570

Proposed
) (@
250 250

240 250
1,150 1,185

Effective on or sbout April 1, 1977. 23 Applies only in Los Angeles County.

L) Poes not apply in Los Angsles County.

P 66 "38d 0£€6°D




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

The staff concurs in petitioner's proposal that this order
should be final and that all remaining issues should be considered
in future proceedings involving new regulatory procedures.
Discussion

In accordancc with our policies outlined in Decision
No. 87047 and adopted in Decision No. 87048, we will grant the
increases in the minimum rates in MRT L-B sufficient to reflect,
as nearly as it is possible to determine on this record, the current
operating costs of household goods carriers. The rate increases
should be based on the direct wage offset method as proposed by the
staff, inasmuch as such method results in lesser increases than
those proposed by petitioner, and beccause such offset method was
found reasonable in the initial phases of this proceeding.

It is clear that present rates applicable in Los Angeles
County are below the current operating costs experienced by carriers
located in that county, and that such rates are not profitable.

. The Los Angeles County hourly rates should be increased to the same
levels as the hourly rates applicable within other portions of
Territory C.

The rate increases authorized herein should be granted on
a two-step basis, as some of the cost increases are already in effect,
‘while the balance will not become effective until July 1. The
rates established to become effective on July 1, 1977 should bhe
reasonable and sufficient for a full-year period, during which we
will conduct our investigation into the proposed new regulatory
procedures leading to carrier-established rates for household goods
carriers.

In the c¢ircumstances the order herein should be final and
all undecided issues raised in this proceeding should be deferred
to the proceeding in which we will consider the new regulatory
program. Deferred to that proceceding are issues related to the
directive in Ordering Paragraph 6 of Decision No. 86084 concerning




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

predatory practices, and the staff studies directed in Ordering
Paragraphs L and 5 of that decision. We must comment, however,
that we do not believe the showing made with respect to predatory
practices is adequate or sufficient, and that showing does not
satisfy our directive in Ordering Paragraph 6 of Decision No. 8608L
Findings
1. The existing rate levels for distance rates in cents per
100 pounds set forth in Items 300 and 320 of MRT L~B were established
by Decision No. 86084, effective August 15, 1976; the current
hourly rates for Territories A and B and in that portion of Territory
C excluding Los Angeles County together with related accessorial
labor charges were established by Decision No. 86698, effective
January 1, 1977; and the level of hourly rates within Los Angeles
County was established by Decision No. 84256 effective April 19, 1975.
2. Household goods carriers operating under the minimum rates

set forth in MRT 4-B have experienced increases in operating costs on
April 1, 1977 (or before) in almost all categories of expemses, and
will experience further increased labor and fringe benefit costs on
July 1, 1977. Those increases are not totally reflected in the
current levels of minimum rates in MRT L-B.

3. CMSA seeks increases in rates as described in the preceding
opinion.

L. The procedure used by CMSA to arrive at its recommendaticns
represents the method resulting in the largest increase of the
Several methods we have recognized in the past for measuring cost
increases.

5. The Commission staff recormends a much lower ad justment
than that recommended by CMSA; we shall adopt the staff recommencation.




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd

6. We are not sympathetic to offset procedures as we have
stated in several recent decisions in these cases; however, we
cannot fail to recognize that household goods carriers are faced
with increased costs of doing business. Accordingly and reluctantly,
we will adjust the minimum rates pending the possible adoption and
implementation of a plan for reregulation of the trucking industry.

7. The rates and charges established by the emsuing order
are just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory minimum rates for the
transportation governed thereby.

8. It is estimated that the rates found reasonable adove will
result in the following average increases:

Distance Rates: 6.0 percent

Hourly Rates - Territory A: 12.7 percent
Territory B: 8.7 percent
Territorr C: 6.5 sercens

Average: 7.1 percent

The above rate increases are estimated to produce an annual revenue
increase of $8,100,000.

9. To the extent that the provisions of MRT 4-B heretofore
have been found to constitute reasonable minimum rates and rules
Tor common carriers as defined in the Public Utilities Code, said
provisions, as hereinafter adjusted, are, and will be, reasonable
minimun rate provisions for said common carriers. To the extent that
the existing rates and charges of said common carriers for the
transportation involved are less in volume or effect than the minimum
rates and charges designated herein as reasonable for said carriers,
To that same extent the rates and charges of said carriers are, and
for the future will be, unreasonable, insufficient, and not justified
by the actual competitive rates of competing carriers or by the
cost of other means of transportation.




C.5330 Pet. 95 kd %

Coneclusions

1. Petition 95 in Case No. 5330 should be granted to the
extent provided by the order herein.

2. The evidence directed to be presented pursuant to
Ordering Paragraphs 4, 5, and 6 of Decision No. 86084 should be
deferred to a subsequent proceeding in which evidence will be
adduced with respect to the Commission's new regulatory program.

FINAL ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Minimum Rate Tariff 4~B (Appendix C of Decision
No. 65521, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein,
to become effective May 14, 1977, Supplement 34, Twenty—-eighth
Revised Page 28, and Twenty-seventn Revised Page 29, attached

hereto and by this reference made a part hercof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to
the extent that they are subject alse to Decision No. 65521, as
amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the increases
necessary vo conform with the further adjustments ordered by this
decision.

3. Tariff publication required to be made by common carriers
as a result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than
the effective date of this order and shall become effective May 14,
1977 on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the
public.




C.5230 Pet. 95 kd

. L. In all other respects, Decision No. 65521, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect.
The effective date of this order shall be ten days after
the date hereof. v
Dated at Son Fiencmca y California, this Q™7
day of R , 1977.

President

P
-~ -

-+ ¢ Commissioners




SUPPLEMINT )4
{Cancelns Supplament 33)
{5upplements 31, 32 and 3¢ Contain all Changes)
0
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4-B
NAMING
MINIMUM RATES AND RULES
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF USED PROPERTY, VIZ.:
HOUSEHOLD COQDS, PERSONAL EFFECYS AND
OFFICE, STORC AND INSTITUTION FURNITURZ,
FIXTURES AND DQUIPMINT OVER THE
PUBLIC HICHWAYS WITHIN THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
' nY
RADIMAL HIGIWAY COMMON CARRIERS
HIGHWAY CONTRACT GARRIERS

AND

HOUSEHOLD GOQODS CARRIERS

APPLICATION OF SURCHARGES

(See Page 2 of This Supplement)

Decision Mo, W&U

EFFRECTIVE

lasued DY the
PUDLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
State Duilding, Civic Center
San Francisco, California 9402




SUPPLIEMENT 34 TO MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4-D

¢ APPLICATION OF SURCHARGLS

Lxcopt as otherwise provided, compute the amount of charges in
Itema 300 and 320 in accordance with the rates and rulea in this
tariff and increase the amount 80 computed byt

(1) Eleven and ona=half (llk) percant, expiring with
June 10, 1977.

(2) Fourteen and one~half (l4k) percent, effectivo
July 1, 1977.

The aurcharge authorirzed horein shall be computed to the
nearcat five (5) centa. In computing the surcharge, two and one-
half centa (24) and smeven and one-half (7h) cents shall be considered
as heing nearer to the next five centa,

0 Increasc, Docimion No. 87250




TWENTY=LICHTI REVISED PAGE, .. ..20
CANCELS
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4=B TWENTY=SEVENTH REVISED PAGL,.,...28

SECTION 1==RATES (Gontinued) Ly

RATES IN CENTS DER HOUR (1) (2)

(Applies for Dimtances of 50 Conatructive Miles or Loas)

TERRITORY (3)

Unit of RIquipmont:

(a) with drivore=- -—
(b) with driver and 1 helper
Additional helpors, por man
Minimum charge==the charge for one hour.

(1) Sen Itom 70 for application of rates,
(2) Soc Itam 95 for computation of time,
(1) Seo Item 210 for territorial descriptions.
(4) mv
(5) wv
*(6) Txpires with June 30, 1977.
*(7) nffoctive July 1, 1977.

DISTANCE RATES IN CLNTS PER PIFCE (1) (2)

(Applies to Shipmants of Not More Than S Piocen for
Distancea of 50 Milen or Lens)

FIRST PIECE

MILES (3)
Fach
Additional
Plece

Not Over 10
Over but Not Qver
10 Over 20 20

(4) (5 (4) (5) (4)
1450 2705 {2790 3785

(1) Soes Itom 70 for application of rates,

(2) Rates in this item will not apply to split pickup or split dolivery shipments,
or atorage in transit privilages.

(3) B5eq Item 50 for computation of distances.
*(4) LCxpires with June 30, 1977.
*{5) nffoctive with July 1, 1977.

¢ Change )
* Aldition

g Decimion No.

-+ Tlininated ) 87250

LFTT.CTIVE

ISSUED DY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATC OF CALIFORNIA,

Corraction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORHIA,

e




TWENTY=SCVENTH REVISED PAGn.:..29
CANCELS
MIHIMUM RATE TARIFE =D TWENTY=SIXTI REVISED PAGE......29

SECTTON 1==BATES {(Concluded) TTrM

ACCIESSORIAL RATLS
Ratea in Cents per Man per Hour (1) (2) (3)

TERRITORY (4)

)i

) | #)

Packing ) e
Unpacking ) . 1415} 1470

Hinimum Chargo=«the charga £or one hour.

Sece Item 70 for application of rates,

Soa Item 95 for computation of time.

Natea do not include cost of materials. (Sce Itam 360Q)
Sac Item 210 for deascription of territories.

-

-

rxpires with June 30, 1977,

Effective July 1, 1977.

RATES AND CHARGLS FOR PICKING UP QR DRLIVERING
SHIPPING CONTAINERS AND PACKING MATERIALS

In the event new or used shipping containers, including wardrobes, arc
delivered by the carrier, its agent, or employeces, prior to the time
shipment is tendered for transportation, or sucth containars are picked
up by the carrier, it¢s agents or employeos subsequent to the time
dalivery im accomplished, the following transportation chargea shall
be asseasad: (S5eo Hote 1)
In Cents
{

Lach container, set up- 240 250
Each bundle of containers, folded flate- 24¢ 250
Minimum charge, per deliverye--sece—wwee~ 1150 1185
' *(A) Expires with June 30, 1977.
»(B) pffective July 1, 1977.

Shipping containers, including wardrobes (Sc¢ Note 2) and packing
materials which are furnished Ly the carrier at the roquost of the
shippoer, will be charged for at not lega than the actual original
coat to the carrier of such materials, F.0.3, carrier's place of
buainessn,

In the ovant such packing materials and shipping containers are
roturned to any carrier participating in the transportation
theroof whan loaded, an allowance may bhe made to the conaignee
or his agent of not to exceed 75 percent of the charges
ansoased under the provisions of paragraph 2(a).

HOTE 1.==If the hourly rates named in Item 330 provide a lower charge than
the charge in paragraph 1 of this item, such lower chargo shall apply.

HOTE 2.==No charge will bo assessed for wardrobes on shipments transported
at the rates provided in Item 330.

# Change }

: Mrercams ) pesinion o, §7R50

** Lliminated )

EFFLCTIVE

) ISSUED BY THC PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Corroection SAN FRANCISCQ, CALIFORNIA,




